

S.C 27/2020

CNR no. WBHG-09- 000253 -2020

Order no. 18

dated 09.01.2023

Accused Bapan Santra is produced today before this Court from J/C as per previous direction.

A petition is filed today praying for his release on bail.

A bail petition is shown served upon the learned P.P.

Heard about the bail application in the presence of both sides.

No objection is raised by the learned P.P.

Now after considering the period of detention, the accused petitioner has served since his arrest, his prayer for bail is now being considered and allowed.

Accordingly, the accused petitioner namely Bapan Santra may find a bail of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5000/- each of like amount (other than old) to the satisfaction of learned A.C.J.M, Chandernagore with the condition that after being enlarged on bail, he shall attend the Court regularly.

If on bail, he is to appear before this Court on 17.04.2023 i.d he shall remain in jail custody to be produced on the said date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned A.C.J.M, Chandernagore for her information and taking necessary action.

Dictd & Corrted. By me.

Sd/-
(Kazi Abul Hasem)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Chandernagore
J.O Code no.W.B 00787

Sd/-
(Kazi Abul Hasem)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Chandernagore
J.O Code no.W.B 00787

S.C Spl 130/2022

Order no.08
dated 04.01.2023

Today the learned Special P.P pointed out before this Court that Investigating Officer vide his written prayer dated 21.12.2022 had made the prayer of not only getting the statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C but also he made the prayer to get the statements of the following witnesses recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C. They are namely of Smt. Ratna Samanta (mother of the victim girl) and of another witness namely Pari Das (wife of Soumadip Pal) of Barasat Banerjee Para , Chandernagore , Dist. Hooghly.

Learned Special P.P submitted while pointing out that this Court mistakenly missed the above prayer of the Investigating Officer for recording the statements of above two witnesses namely of Smt. Ratna Samanta (mother of the victim girl) and of another witness namely Pari Das (wife of

Soumadip Pal) of Barasat Banerjee Para , Chandernagore , Dist. Hooghly which needs to be allowed for the interest of investigation.

After having the above prayer been pointed out, I have carefully perused the said written prayer of the Investigating Officer dated 21.12.2022 and I find to my satisfaction that in fact I.O made the above prayer to get the statements of the above two witnesses also namely of Smt. Ratna Samanta (mother of the victim girl) and of another witness namely Pari Das (wife of Soumadip Pal) of Barasat Banerjee Para , Chandernagore , Dist. Hooghly recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C apart from getting the statement of the victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Now the above prayer of the I.O is considered and allowed.

Learned A.C.J.M, Chandernagore is requested to arrange to get the statements of the above two witnesses namely of Smt. Ratna Samanta (mother of the victim girl) and of another witness namely Pari Das (wife of Soumadip Pal) of Barasat Banerjee Para , Chandernagore , Dist. Hooghly recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

I.O is directed to produce the above two witnesses before the learned Magistrate before who would be assigned by learned A.C.J.M, Chandernagore to get the statements of the above two witnesses recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Accordingly, I.O is directed to approach learned A.C.J.M, Chandernagore along with this case record.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O.

Dictd & Corrtd. By me.

(Kazi Abul Hasem)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Chandernagore
J.O Code no.W.B 00787

(Kazi Abul Hasem)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Chandernagore
J.O Code no.W.B 00787

